
 

 

B & L ROOTENBERG - Fine & Rare Books 
 

 
 

Post Office Box 5049 B Sherman Oaks, California 91403 
 

Telephone:  [818] 788-7765 
Telefax:  [818] 788-8839 
blroot@rootenbergbooks.com 
www.rootenbergbooks.com 

 
THE TUESDAY TWELVE 8.19.2014 

 
A SELECTION OF ITEMS FROM OUR STOCK  

 

EVERYTHING OFFERED AT 33 1/3% OFF THE LISTED PRICE 
 
 
 

1. BAILLY, Jean Sylvain 

Traité de l’astronomie Indienne et Orientale, ouvrage qui peut servir de suite à l’histoire de l’astronomie ancienne.  
Paris: Chez Debure, 1787. 

4to. [iv], clxxx, 427, [1] pp. With decorative woodcut headpieces. Contemporary half-calf over boards; 
occasional browning, otherwise an excellent copy from the library of Jacob and Friedrich Schurer with 
their bookplate.           $ 1200.00 

First edition of Bailly’s valuable history of Eastern astronomy which was separately published as a 
supplement to his outstanding work on ancient and modern astronomy. The author here expands upon his 
earlier theories that the astronomical sciences of various Eastern civilizations were remnants of a single 
ancient culture. According to Graesse, this is the rarest of Bailly’s works on the history of astronomy. 

Provenance: Both Jacob Ludwig Schurer (1734-92) and his son Friedrich Ludwig (fl. 1760-90) were 
professors of physics and chemistry at the University of Strasbourg. 

Graesse, I, p. 277; Poggendorff, I, p. 89 

 

2. BATES, Henry Walter 

The naturalist on the River Amazons.  London: John Murray, 1863. 

Two volumes. 8vo. viii, [ii], 351; vi, 423 pp. Separate frontispieces, 7 full-page illustrations plus numerous 
text illustrations and 1 folding map. Contemporary half-calf and marbled boards; a very nice copy, though 
without the publisher’s advertisements often found in Volume I.     $ 2100.00 

Rare first edition of what Darwin called “the best work on natural travels ever published in England.” 
Bates discovered more than eight thousand new species during an expedition to the Amazon undertaken 
by him and Wallace to gather facts “towards solving the problem of the origin of species.” “During the 
whole of his sojourn amid the Brazilian forests his speculations were approximating to the theory of natural 
selection, and upon the publication of the Origin of species he became a staunch and thoroughgoing 

adherent of the Darwinian hypothesis” (DNB). 
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THE BEAUTIFUL NONESUCH WILLIAM BLAKE 

3. [BLAKE, William]; KEYNES, Geoffrey (editor) 

The writings of William Blake.  London: The Nonesuch Press, 1925. 

Three volumes. 4to. Printed by the Chiswick Press in a limited edition of 1500 numbered copies on 
Vidalon handmade paper. With frontispiece and 60  plates of the author’s drawings and paintings.  
Quarter-white parchment and marbled boards, occasional light browning, still an excellent copy, uncut 
and many leaves unopened.    

(together with) 

WILSON, Mona 

The life of William Blake.  London: The Nonesuch Press, 1927.  

4to. Printed by the Chiswick Press in a limited edition of 1480 copies on Vidalon handmade paper. With 
frontispiece and 24 illustrations.  Quarter-white parchment with marbled boards, occasional light 
browning, still an excellent copy, uncut and many leaves unopened.   $ 600.00 

Nonesuch Century, 24, 40 

 

4. BROWNE, Thomas 

Pseudodoxia epidemica: or, enquiries into very many received tenents, and commonly presumed truths.  London: 
Printed by T. H. for Edward Dod, 1646.  

Folio (262 x 175 mm). [xx], 386 pp., including imprimatur leaf facing title. Contemporary calf, rebacked, 
corners renewed. Imprimatur leaf repaired on fore-edge, occasional foxing and browning. Presented to the 
library of the Academy of Natural Sciences of Philadelphia by Edward Wilson, with the Academy’s 
bookplate on the front paste-down.       $ 1200.00 

First edition. In this work the author questions the many long held prejudices and misconceptions which 
hampered scientific growth. Browne’s (1605-82) “vulgar errors,” as it was amusingly referred to, is divided 
into seven books which contain his numerous observations and experiments in physics, comparative 
anatomy and biology. The work has become a literary classic and includes the first appearance in English of 
the term “electricity” (pages 51 and 79). 

Keynes, Browne, 73B; Wing, B5159; Wheeler Gift Catalogue, I, 123; Waller, I, 19462; Norman, I, 358 

 

5. FOURCROY, A[ntoine] F[rançois de] 

Systême des conaissances chimiques, et de leurs applications aux phénomènes de la nature et de l'art.  Paris: Baudouin, 
Brumiere An IX [1800] - Pluviose An X [1802]. 

Eleven volumes. 8vo. Approximately 4000 pages, including all half-titles, errata and publisher’s 
advertisements. Contemporary quarter-calf over boards, hinges weakened and corners worn; some 
occasional light browning, still a very good set.        $ 900.00 

First edition of Fourcroy’s chief work, written for the advanced student, complete with the extensive 
index Table alphabétique et analytique des matières. Fourcroy (1755-1809) had studied medicine, and with 
the help of Buffon became professor of chemistry at the Jardin des Plantes. He also taught at the École 
Polytechnique and the École de Médecine. His lectures were noted for their completeness and clarity as 
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well as brilliant delivery. The lectures are contained in the present work, which according to Ferguson “is 
the best account of the state of the science at the time.” 

Cole, Chemical Literature, 1700-1860, 480; Duveen, p. 226; Ferguson, Bibliotheca chemica, I, p. 288; Hirsch-
Hübotter, II, pp. 413-14; Partington, III, p. 535; Poggendorff, I, pp. 782-83 

 

6. FREART, Roland, Sieur de Cambray; E[VELYN], J[ohn] (trans.)  

An idea of the perfection of painting. . . .  [London]: Henry Herringman, 1668. 

8vo. [xxxviii], 136 pp. Contemporary calf, expertly rebacked; lacks first blank, 
but a very good copy with the signature and armorial bookplate of George 
Baillie (Lord of the Treasury) by R. Cooper, 1724.   $ 650.00   

First edition in English of Freart’s treatise on painting, translated by John Evelyn 
(1620-1706). Freart (d. 1676), architect and art connoisseur, was the first 
translator of Leonardo’s Treatise on Painting. He was a vigorous advocate of the 
classical tradition in art, and here analyzes the works of artists such as Plini, 
Leonardo, Raphael and Poussin. 

Catalogue of the Franks Collection of British & American Bookplates, I, 1163; Keynes, 
Evelyn, 88; Wing, C1922 

 

LIM ITED EDITION PORTFOLIO 

7. MALORY, Thomas; BEARDSLEY, Aubrey. 

Morte d’Arthur portfolio. [Reproductions of eleven designs omitted 
from the first edition of Le Morte D’Arthur illustrated by Aubrey 
Beardsley and published in MDCCCXCIII : also those made for the 
covers of the issue in parts amd a facsimile print of the Merlin 
drawing].  London: J.M. Dent & Sons Limited; [Edinburgh: 
Turnbull & Spears, 1927]. 

4to. [ii], 45, [5] pp. With numerous decorative woodcut initials, 
historiated head- and tailpieces, and 14 illustrations (1 half-tone 
reproduction of original cover of Le Morte d’Arthur). Quarter-calf 
over vellum boards, gilt floral designs on upper covers, gilt backstrip 
and top edges; covers slightly warped, head of spine with small 

crack, last several leaves with dampstain at upper corner (not 
affecting illustrations), otherwise a clean copy.     $ 900.00 

This lavishly illustrated portfolio was issued in conjunction with the 
third edition of Aubrey Beardsley’s Le morte d’Arthur (1927), and includes several designs omitted from 
both the first and second editions. “This edition of The morte d’Arthur portfolio is limited to 300 copies 
on hand-made paper for sale, after printing which the type has been distributed. This is No. 179” (from 
verso of front flyleaf). The original gilt-stamped art-nouveau cover is designed by Beardsley. 
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8. OLIVIER, [J.] 

Fencing familiarized: or, a new treatise on the art of 
sword play. . . .  London: John Bell, [1771]. 

8vo. xliv, 196, [1] pp. Folding engraved 
frontispiece within a decorative frame and 8 
fine engraved plates (7 folding) by Oveden. 
English and French text on facing pages; 
complete despite erroneous pagination. Cloth-
backed boards with paper spine label. 
Contemporary inscription on title of “W. 
Ballantine” and bookplate of George Harwood 
on front paste-down; an excellent uncut copy 
with wide margins.      $ 900.00 

First edition of Olivier’s masterful descriptions 
of various fencing techniques, illustrated with 
elegant engravings. It is a thorough work 
“containing a simplified system shorn of all unnecessary and obsolete details.” Olivier kept a flourishing 
school in St. Dunstan’s Court, Fleet Street, and was perhaps, after Angelo, the most popular master of the 
small sword in London.  

Lipperheide, Td50; Thimm, Bibliography of Fencing and Dueling, 211 

 

9. PRICHARD, John Cowles 

Researches into the physical history of mankind.  London: Houlston and Stoneman, [1851-60(?)]. 

Five volumes. 8vo. xx, 376; xiv, 373, [1]; xxii, [ii], 507, [1]; [iii], xv, [i], 631, [1]; xv, [1], 570 pp. With 4 
frontispiece lithographed plates (2 hand-coloured, 1 aquatint), 1 large hand-coloured folding map, and 19 
lithographed plates (3 hand-coloured and 1 aquatint). Original  pebbled blind-stamped cloth; a very nice 
set with the spine label reading Houlston and Wright.     $ 750.00 

Mixed edition, with most of the plates from the third or later issue of the third edition. The title pages are 
undated with the original sheets and cancel titles. In this, Prichard's classic work on human variation, he 
reports the results of his “ethnographical investigation of the world’s races, in which he gathered 
information on physical, linguistic and cultural connections, and compared anatomical, physiological and 
psychological characters. Following John Hunter's "domestication" theory, Prichard attempted to show 
that human variation was comparable to variation within other animal species. He states that the primal 
color of humankind had not been white, as had long been supposed, but black, and that it was via the 
“transmutation of the characters of the Negro” that the European and all other varieties of the human 
species were derived. In subsequent editions, Prichard abandoned his position and replaced it with a less 
specific, environmental argument. 

This third, and best, edition, is substantially different from earlier editions in that Prichard ignores any 
issues of genesis of colour and instead focuses on the task of demonstrating through historical and linguistic 
analysis the probable connections between the various human racial groups, thereby revealing the unity of 
the species. 

Prichard (1786-1848) was a physician and anthropologist as well as a pioneer in the moral treatment of the 
insane. The research he conducts for this endeavor laid the groundwork for the later research by Lyell and 
anticipated the human evolution theories of Darwin and Weismann. 

Garrison & Morton, 159; Norman, 1741; Spencer, History of Physical Anthropology, II, pp. 840-41 
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10. ROZIER, Abbé Jean Baptiste Francois 

Cours complet d’agriculture théorique, pratique, économique et de médecine rurale et vetérinaire ou dictionnaire universel 

d’agriculture.  Paris: Delalain, 1797-1805. 

Twelve volumes. 4to. Over 8000 pages printed in double columns. Engraved frontispiece in Volume 10, 
title vignettes, large decorative headpiece at beginning of each chapter. With 20 folding tables and charts (a 
few oversized) and 269 engraved plates. Contemporary half-calf over hand-blocked marbled boards; a 
couple of signatures browned, otherwise a superb set, with a number of signature printed on blue paper. 
           $ 1800.00 

First edition of this celebrated work on agriculture and related subjects, written by the Abbé Rozier (1734-
93), distinguished French botanist and president of the Société d’Agriculteurs. Rozier, probably the most 

prolific writer of the eighteenth century on agriculture, completed the first nine volumes before he was 
killed in his house by a bomb during the 1793 siege of Lyons. The last three volumes, which also included 
an essay on his life and work, were edited by Chaptal, Parmentier, Biot, Lasteyrie and others. This series is 
still considered the most significant work on the subject at the time. Rozier also edited the Journal de 
Physique for the ten years between 1771 and 1780.  

Brunet, IV, p. 140; Plesch, III, 667; Pritzel, 7855 

 

 

REVOLT OF THE AMERICAN TOBACCO PLANTERS 

11. [TOBACCO] 

The case of the planters of tobacco in Virginia, as represented by themselves; 
signed by the president of the council, and speaker of the House of Burgesses. To 
which is added, a vindication of the said representation.  London: F. Roberts, 
1733. 

8vo. 64 pp. (lacking first blank). Contemporary paper-backed marbled 
boards; from the Astor Library and the New York Public with a 
duplicate release stamp, and the library of Gordon Jones, M.D., with his 
bookplate.      $ 1200.00 

First edition. The tobacco planters of Virginia in the British Colonies in 
America became outraged by the hardships imposed upon them by acts 

of Parliament. The vast majority of American tobacco was exported to 
England, and thus planters in the Colonies were dependent for their 
survival upon payment by tobacco merchants in Great Britain. Fraud 
and corruption by those tobacco merchants were rampant; higher duties 
were imposed regularly, and bonds and security had to be paid prior to 

export. Planters were warned not to trust the merchants and in addition to other acts of protest, the 
representatives of the planters in Virginia proposed keeping the tobacco in a warehouse under lock and 
key.  

Sabin, 99911 
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12. WITHERING, William 

A botanical arrangement of all the vegetables naturally growing in Great Britain.  Birmingham: M. Swinney for T. 
Cadel and P. Elmsley, 1776. 

Two volumes. 8vo. [ii], xcvi, 383; [iv], [385]-838 pp. With 12 folding engraved plates. Full contemporary 
calf, rebacked; a fine set from the library of Ralph Creyke with his signature on title and bookplate on the 
paste-down, preserved in a clamshell box.        $ 1200.00 

First edition of the first complete scientific 
classification and description of British 
plants in the English language. Using the 
Linnean binomial nomenclature for the first 
time in a flora of Great Britain, Withering 
describes places of growth, time of 
flowering, economic uses as fold and drugs, 
poisonous properties, methods of botanical 
investigation and preservation of specimens. 
Withering (1741-99) established his 
reputation as a general descriptive botanist 
with this work; it was the standard for well 
over 50 years. 

See Garrison & Morton, 1836; Hunt, II, 
676; Blake, 493 

 

 

 

 

 


